Total comprehensive income for the year from continuing operations   1,093  1,805

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year from discontinued operations 9  (3 ) 48

Total comprehensive income for the year   1,090  1,853

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the parent

From continuing operations   1,091  1,801

From discontinued operations   (3 ) 48

   1,088  1,849

Non-controlling interests

From continuing operations   2  4

1. The other comprehensive income from discontinued operations relates to the items of other comprehensive income of Cadent (investment through Quadgas

HoldCo Limited). Refer to note 9 for further details.

National Grid 2019/20 Full Year Results Statement

43

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
for the years ended 31 March

Share
capital

£m

Share
premium
account

£m

Retained
earnings

£m

Other
equity

reserves
£m

Total
share-

holders’
equity

£m

Non-
controlling

interests
£m

Total
equity

£m

At 31 March 2018 (as previously
reported) 452

1,321

21,599

(4,540 )  18,832

16

 18,848

Impact of transition to IFRS 9 and IFRS
15 —

—

(268 ) 72

 (196 ) —

 (196 )

At 1 April 2018 (as restated) 452  1,321  21,331  (4,468 )  18,636  16   18,652

Profit for the year —  —  1,511  —   1,511  3   1,514

Other comprehensive income for the
year —

—

89

249

 338

1

 339

Total comprehensive income for the
year —

—

1,600

249

 1,849

4

 1,853

Equity dividends —  —  (1,160 ) —   (1,160 ) —   (1,160 )

Scrip dividend-related share issue¹ 6  (7 ) —  —   (1 ) —   (1 )

Issue of treasury shares —  —  18  —   18  —   18

Purchase of own shares —  —  (2 ) —   (2 ) —   (2 )

Share-based payments —  —  27  —   27  —   27

Cash flow hedges transferred to the
statement of financial position, net of tax —

—

—

(18 )  (18 ) —

 (18 )

At 1 April 2019 458  1,314  21,814  (4,237 )  19,349  20   19,369

Profit for the year —  —  1,264  —   1,264  1   1,265

Other comprehensive (loss)/income for
the year —

—

(509 ) 333

 (176 ) 1

 (175 )

Total comprehensive income for the
year —

—

755

333

 1,088

2

 1,090

Equity dividends —  —  (892 ) —   (892 ) —   (892 )

Scrip dividend-related share issue¹ 12  (13 ) —  —   (1 ) —   (1 )

Issue of treasury shares —  —  17  —   17  —   17

Purchase of own shares —  —  (6 ) —   (6 ) —   (6 )

Share-based payments —  —  19  —   19  —   19

Tax on share-based payments —  —  3  —   3  —   3

Cash flow hedges transferred to the
statement of financial position, net of tax —

—

—

(15 )  (15 ) —

 (15 )

At 31 March 2020 470  1,301  21,710  (3,919 )  19,562  22   19,584

1. Included within the share premium account are costs associated with scrip dividends.

National Grid 2019/20 Full Year Results Statement

44

Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 March

   2020 2019

 Notes  £m £m

Non-current assets
Goodwill   6,233  5,869

Other intangible assets   1,295  1,084

Property, plant and equipment 10  48,770  43,913

Other non-current assets   354  264

Pension assets 11  1,849  1,567

Financial and other investments   543  667

Investments in joint ventures and associates   995  608

Derivative financial assets   1,249  1,045

[…]

lease liabilities at the incremental borrowing rate for each lease. The weighted average discount rate applied to

lease liabilities recognised on the transition date was 2.8%. There were some immaterial short-term and low-

value leases, which will be recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in the consolidated income

statement over the remaining lease term.

National Grid 2019/20 Full Year Results Statement

69

14. Transition to IFRS 16 continued

As a result, the Group has recognised additional right-of-use assets of £0.5 billion and lease liabilities (which are

included within net debt) of £0.5 billion at 1 April 2019. No additional net deferred tax has arisen. The transition

adjustment is in addition to the £270 million of finance leases already recognised on the consolidated statement

of financial position under IAS 17. There has been no impact on net assets as shown in the table below, which

shows the impacted balances from the Group consolidated statement of financial position.

Impact of transition

31 March 2019
 As previously

reported

IFRS 16
transition

adjustments
1 April 2019
 As restated

£m  £m  £m

Property, plant and equipment – Right-of-use assets

Land and buildings 2,560   381   2,941

Plant and machinery 36,589   67   36,656

Assets in the course of construction 4,425   —   4,425

Motor vehicles and office equipment 339   20   359

Total property, plant and equipment 43,913   468   44,381

Borrowings – Lease liabilities

Current (65 )  (48 )  (113 )

Non-current (205 )  (426 )  (631 )

Total lease liabilities (270 )  (474 )  (744 )

Other liabilities

Trade and other payables (3,769 )  3   (3,766 )

Other non-current liabilities (808 )  3   (805 )

Net assets 19,369   —   19,369

Equity

Total equity 19,369   —   19,369

The impact of IFRS 16 on profit after tax as a result of adopting the new standard is not material. However, it has

resulted in an increase in operating profit due to the operating costs now being replaced with depreciation and

interest charges.

The impact on the cash flow statement has also not been material, although there has been an increase in

operating cash flows and decrease in financing cash flows, because repayment of the principal portion of the

lease liabilities is now classified as cash flows from financing activities rather than operating cash flows.